

Case No. SC/190/18
NCB Vs Gaurav Kumar & Others

05.04.2019

Present: Sh. B.S. Arora, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Tek Chand and Neel Chand absent.

All other accused are present on bail except accused Anirudh Mathur.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Anirudh Mathur and Sam Mallick.

Sh. Y.K. Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Gaurav Kumar.

Sh. Dinkar Takiar and Sh. Aahil Arora, Ld. Counsels for accused Yusuf Islam.

Ms. Roshni, Proxy Counsel for accused Tenzin Phunchog.

IO/Ashok Kumar Prajapati (process server) is present.

IO/Rajesh Kumar Yadav is present.

Personal appearance of accused Anirudh Mathur is exempted for today only on an application moved in this regard.

In view of the oral submissions made, B/Ws issued against IO/Ashok Kumar Prajapati (process server) are cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future.

Statement of IO/Ashok Kumar Prajapati (process server) who executed the process U/s 82 Cr. PC against both accused namely Tek Chand and Neel Chand regarding execution of process U/s 82 Cr. PC against said accused is recorded separately, as per which it appears that the process u/s 82 Cr. PC has been validly executed against both said accused. In view of the fact that both accused namely Tek Chand and Neel Chand, despite the proclamation u/s 82 Cr. PC. being issued against them, have not appeared before this court within the stipulated period of 30 days, accused Tek Chand

Contd.....

-2-

and Neel Chand are hereby declared "Proclaimed Offenders".

FSL report is still not received.

Some more time is sought on behalf of Ld. SPP for NCB for filing of FSL report. IO to expedite the proceedings in this regard.

As requested, matter is adjourned for filing of FSL report and further arguments on charge on 08.05.2019.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/05.04.2019