

FIR No. 35/12
PS Special Cell
State Vs. John Lalhmingthanga & Ors.
Case No. SC/8675/16

10.09.2021

Present: Sh. Ravinder Khandelwal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vikas Bathla and Lalwmpuia present on bail in person.
Accused Mohd. Asker Ahmed and Ashem Danny Singh present on bail through VC.
Accused John Lalhmingthanga present through VC.
Sh. Y.K. Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashem Danny Singh through VC.
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Asker Ahmed and John Lalhmingthanga through VC.
Sh. Amit Bhalla, Ld. Counsel for accused Lalwmpuia through VC.
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused John Lalminhgthanga submitted that accused has presently appeared through VC from Manipur but unable to appear in Delhi due to lockdown conditions however undertakes to appear on next date of hearing. Ld. Counsels requests that till then, proceedings u/s 82/83 Cr.PC be stayed.
Accordingly, the proceedings u/s 82/83 Cr.PC against accused John Lalminhgthanga stands stayed till next date of hearing.
List this matter for appearance of accused John Lalminhgthanga and other accused physically as well as for arguments on charge and consideration of proceedings u/s 82/83 Cr.PC against accused John Lalminhgthanga on 26.10.2021.
Copy of order be uploaded on the website.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
10.09.2021