

SC 190/2018

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.GAURAV KUMAR

15.10.2025

Present: Sh Avnish Singh, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Y.K Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Gaurav
alongwith accused.

Sh. Dinhar Takiar, Ld. counsel for accused Yusuf
Aslam.

Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Tenzin
alongwith accused.

Accused Annirudh Mathur is present.

Accused Sam Malik in person.

Accused Yusuf Aslam is absent.

Accused Neel Chand and Tek Chand are already
declared PO.

IO Laxman Singh in person.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Yusuf Aslam has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is not well. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

The arguments cannot be heard today, since this Court had to record the testimony of material witnesses in two cases i.e. SC No. 138/2021 and SC No. 26/2023, which are time bound by the orders passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi respectively.

Re-list for addressing arguments on **08.01.2026 at 12:30 PM.**

The parties are at liberty to file short written synopsis/written submissions, with the advance copy to the other side at least one week prior to the NDOH.

IO is directed to remain present on the NDOH.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
15.10.2025